

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Enhance the
Role of Demand Response in Meeting the State's
Resource Planning Needs and Operational
Requirements

Rulemaking 13-09-011

OPENING BRIEF OF MARIN CLEAN ENERGY

Jeremy Waen
Regulatory Analyst
Marin Clean Energy
781 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 320
San Rafael, CA 94901
Telephone: (415) 464-6027
Facsimile: (415) 459-8095
E-Mail: jwaen@mceCleanEnergy.org

Lynn Haug
Andrew Brown
Ellison, Schneider & Harris, LLP
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone: 916.447.2166
Facsimile: 916.447.3512
Email: lmh@eslawfirm.com

Attorneys for Marin Clean Energy

August 25, 2014

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction and Summary of Position	1
II.	Background	3
III.	The Commission Must Update DR Policies to Reflect and Enable Full Participation by CCAs and CCA Customers	5
IV.	The Commission Should Update Cost Allocation Policies and Adopt New Guidelines that Enable Participation of CCAs as DR Program Administrators and Service Providers, and ensure CCA Customers can participate in Both IOU and CCA DR Programs	8
A.	Proposed Guidelines	9
i.	Guideline 1: Cost allocation must be aligned with customer benefits	9
ii.	Guideline 2: IOUs may not recover costs from CCA customers for DR tariffs or programs that are <i>not</i> available to CCA customers.	11
iii.	Guideline 3: IOUs may not recover costs from CCA customers for DR tariffs or programs if the CCA offers a substantially similar tariff or program.	14
iv.	Guideline 4: IOUs may not recover DR costs through the Cost Allocation Mechanism (CAM).	15
V.	The Commission should coordinate AMI data access with the DR program policy development overseen through this proceeding.	15
VI.	The Commission should revise the manner in which participation incentives for DR programs are applied to bundled and/or unbundled customers' bills so the methodology is no longer anticompetitive by design	17
VII.	Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

California Public Utilities Code §366.2(a) 8
California Public Utilities Code §366.2(a)(1)4
California Public Utilities Code §366.2(c) 4
California Public Utilities Code §366.2(c)(9) 17
California Public Utilities Code §380 9
California Public Utilities Code §8380(a) 16

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions and Rulemakings

California Public Utilities Commission Decision 12-04-045 8
California Public Utilities Commission Decision 12-12-004 12
California Public Utilities Commission Rulemaking 13-11-005 17
California Public Utilities Commission Rulemaking 13-09-011 1, 2

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Enhance the
Role of Demand Response in Meeting the State’s
Resource Planning Needs and Operational
Requirements

Rulemaking 13-09-011
